

No. 19-1039

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PENNEAST PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE PENNSYLVANIA
MANUFACTURERS' ASSOCIATION AND
THE NEW JERSEY BUSINESS & INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHARLES O. BECKLEY, II
Counsel of Record
JOHN G. MILAKOVIC
ELIZABETH S. BECKLEY
THOMAS S. BECKLEY
BECKLEY & MADDEN, LLC
212 North Third Street, Suite 301
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101
(717) 233-7691
cbeckley@pa.net

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW INCORRECTLY ENABLES A STATE TO EMPLOY ITS ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY FROM SUIT TO LIMIT THE EXERCISE OF THE FEDERAL EMINENT DOMAIN POWER BY A DELEGEE UNDER SECTION 717f(h) OF THE NGA..... | 5 |
| II. THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS BOTH THE ECONOMY AND ENERGY SECURITY OF THE UNITED STATES BY CRIPPLING THE NATION'S ABILITY TO CONTINUE TO MAINTAIN AND EXPAND THE INFRASTRUCTURE REQUIRED TO MEET THE COUNTRY'S GROWING ENERGY NEEDS | 10 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)..... | 6 |
| <i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875)..... | 5, 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>Northern Natural Gas Company. v. State Corporation Commission of Kansas</i> , 372 U.S. 84, 83 S. Ct. 646 (1963)..... | 3 |
| <i>PennEast Pipeline Company, LLC v. State of New Jersey</i> , 938 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2019) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sabine Pipe Line, LLC v. A Permanent Easement of 4.25 +/- Acres of Land in Orange County Texas</i> , 327 F.R.D. 131 (E.D. Tex. 2017)..... | 6 |
| <i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Company</i> , 485 U.S. 293, 108 S. Ct., 1145 (1988)..... | 3 |
| <i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, LLC v. Permanent Easement for 7.053 Acres</i> , 931 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2019) | 5, 6 |
| CONSTITUTION | |
| U.S. Const. amend. V | 5 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XI..... | <i>passim</i> |
| STATUTES | |
| Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. § 717, <i>et seq.</i> | 3, 7, 10, 11 |
| § 717f(h)..... | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| OTHER AUTHORITIES | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Abraham Bell, <i>Private Takings</i> , 76 U. Chi. L. Rev. 517 (2009) | 5 |
| Bernard Bell, <i>Delegation of Eminent Domain Powers to Private Entities: In Re PennEast Pipeline Co.</i> , Notice and Comment, Yale JREG. (Sept. 16, 2019), https://www.yalejreg.com/nc/delegation-of-eminent-domain-powers-to-private-entities-in-re-penneast-pipeline-co/ | 7 |
| <i>Birth of Coryville’s Tidewater Pipe Line</i> , in <i>Timeless Home</i> , Smethport, PA (Ross Porter Ed. 2003), <i>available at</i> https://www.smithporthistory.org/coryville/oilarticle.html | 2 |
| David N. Taylor and Carl A. Marrera, <i>Economic Model Analysis: Polypropylene Manufacturing Plant Expansion in Delaware County, PA</i> (Jan. 15, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://www.pamanufacturers.org/studies-reports/economic-study-urging-pipeline-infrastructure-investment | 18 |
| FERC <i>Declaratory Order</i> , 170 FERC ¶ 61,064 (Jan. 30, 2020)..... <i>passim</i> | |
| Fiona Steele, <i>Third Circuit Halts Interstate Pipeline Construction in PennEast Pipeline: States and Environmentalists Find an Ally in Sovereign Immunity</i> , 65 Vill. L. Rev. 917 (2020)..... | 10, 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| ICF, <i>North American Midstream Infrastructure Through 2035: Significant Development Continues</i> (June 1, 2018), available at https://www.ingaa.org/File.aspx?id=34703 | 12, 17 |
| Jackson Bowker, <i>The Issue of Condemning State-Owned Property Pursuant to the Natural Gas Act: In Re PennEast</i> , 41 Energy L. J. 403 (2020) | 15 |
| Jude Clemente, <i>Pennsylvania as the New Natural Gas Giant</i> (March 21, 2019), https://www.forbes.com/sites/judeclemente/2019/03/21/pennsylvania-as-the-new-natural-gas-giant#37853384636c | 14 |
| Jude Clemente, <i>What Happens When You Don't Build Natural Gas Pipelines</i> , Forbes.com (Jan. 7, 2018), https://www.forbes.com/sites/judeclemente/2018/01/07/what-happens-when-you-dont-build-natural-gas-pipelines/?sh=6ccc9b995fd6 | 17 |
| Sam Kalen, <i>A Bridge to Nowhere? Our Energy Transition and the Natural Gas Pipeline Wars</i> , 9 Mich. J. of Env'tl. & Admin. L. 319 (2020). | 11, 17 |
| Tom Johnson, <i>Is New Jersey Becoming the Pipe-line Capital of the Northeast?</i> , NJ Spotlight News (May 28, 2015), https://www.njspotlight.com/2015/05/15-05-28-is-new-jersey-becoming-the-pipeline-capitol-of-the-north-east/ | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|-----------|
| U.S. Dept. of Trans., Pipeline and Hazardous Material Admin., <i>General Pipeline FAQs</i> , https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/faqs/general-pipeline-faqs (last visited Mar. 4, 2021) | 12, 13 |
| U.S. Energy Information Admin., <i>About U.S. Natural Gas Pipelines, Interstate Natural Gas</i> , https://www.eia.gov/naturalgas/archive/analysis_publications/ngpipeline/interstate.html (last visited Mar. 4, 2021) | 3 |
| U.S. Energy Information Admin., <i>Natural Gas Pipelines</i> , https://www.eia.gov/energyexplained/natural-gas/natural-gas-pipelines.php (last visited Mar. 4, 2021)..... | 2 |
| U.S. Energy Information Admin., <i>New Jersey State Energy Profile</i> (last updated Sept. 17, 2020), https://www.eia.gov/state/analysis.php?sid=NJ | 14 |
| U.S. Energy Information Admin., <i>Pennsylvania State Energy Profile</i> (last updated Sept. 17, 2020), https://www.eia.gov/state/analysis.php?sid=PA | 13 |
| U.S. Energy Information Admin., <i>U.S. Energy Facts Explained</i> , https://www.eia.gov/energyexplained/us-energy-facts/ (last visited Mar. 4, 2021) | 2, 11, 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------|
| William Shakespeare, <i>The Tragedy of Macbeth</i> (Folio I, 1623) | 9 |
| Zachary J.H. Wright, <i>Siting Natural Gas Pipelines Post-PennEast: The New Power of State-Held Conservation Easements</i> , 10 <i>Ariz. J. of Env'tl. L. & Pol.</i> 296 (2020)..... | 4, 11, 15 |
